BoT = the Bank of Thailand; MoF = Ministry of Finance; OCPB = Office of the Consumer Protection Board

Source: FSSIA’s compilation

Our base case assumption is that the new interest rate cap is 28%. Based on our

calculation, NCAP’s average 2021 gross loan yield (before the reduction of the

commission paid to dealers) was 31.1%. NCAP’s average loan duration is 36 months.

Therefore, with the rate cap at 28%, we think NCAP’s average gross loan yield would

be 29.5%, 28.6% and 28% in 2022-24, respectively. We estimate that the average

loan yield (net of commission to dealers) would be 19.5%, 18.6%, and 18% in 2022-

24. For every 0.5% decrease in its average loan yield, all else being equal, there would

be a 7% downside risk to our current 2022 net profit forecast.

Note that for every 1% decrease in the rate cap, our average loan yield assumption

declines by 0.5%.

Next Capital   NCAP TB  Yuvanart Suwanumphai

7 FINANSIA

Exhibit 6: Average loan yield   Exhibit 7: Sensitivity analysis of impact on NCAP’s 2022
bottom line for every 0.5% increase/decrease in average loan
yield and every 5% increase/decrease in loan growth

Average yield on loans ---------------- Loan growth ----------------

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

35.0 40.0 45.0 50.0 55.0

18.5 (20) (17) (14) (11) (8)

19.0 (13) (10) (7) (4) (0)

19.5 (7) (3) 0 3 7

20.0 (0) 3 7 10 14

20.5 6 10 14 17 21

Source: FSSIA estimates

Source: FSSIA estimates

21.9
21.1

19.5
18.6 18.0

4.0
3.2 3.4 3.5 3.4

19.1 19.1
17.9 17.2

16.4

0

5

10

15

20

25

2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E

(%)
Loan yield Cost of fund NIM

Next Capital   NCAP TB  Yuvanart Suwanumphai

8 FINANSIA

Capital increase to strengthen long-term growth

To recap, on 22 Aug-22, NCAP announced a capital increase via a rights offering (RO)

and NCAP-W1. The RO allocation ratio will be 2 existing shares to 1 newly issued

share, with a price of THB4.5/shr. The total new shares via RO will not exceed 450m.

Regarding NCAP-W1, these will be allocated to existing shareholders who exercise

the RO at a ratio of 2 shares to 1 warrant, with an exercise price of THB7/share. W1

will expire in 1.5 years after the issuance. Total new W1 units will not exceed 225m